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Weibull distribution of tensile strength in MCF.
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Bending radius [mm]

K2 275y FE220 um® 7 7 A /NOFEHiESR & iy 1%
Relation between spooling radius and failure
probability.

22 BBE~XINFAT I AN

77y FEORKMEO BEIHRE 2 L RISHET 5 OdH/h
AT FHREEE RS, 22T, REFEHB(ML Y F) I
LA LAOMEIZLY 70 A b= INCERM R ML T
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AVE 27 OBEFEITES % 0001 dB/km LN & 57200787 —
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200 um (2 7 ¥ » 535 um, 7 I v FE30 um) 192 7
MCFIZBWT, 10 kmfeiitcoM#Ea 7H 27 02— (XT)
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Core pitch [um]
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(XT) ORIfR
Relation between core pitch and XT.

BONTREEHRRICEDE, EBIZ19a 7 MCF 2/F# L 72
(F4), a7EyFIE35 um, 79 v FEIF200 um, BEE
13345 um TH Y, HERD 250 umBED SMF & i L TR 10
REOEHEAD R S Tz,

R4 1927 MCF Wiii5 &
Cross section of fabricated 19-core MCF.

VoI T%3007 V=158 (hhar a7l W
f@ar:a72~7 AEa7:a78~19), Fv—THRD
IZEROTIHREE RTINS,

£1 1937 MCF Oy#45 1
Optical properties of fabricated 19-core MCF.
(at 1550 nm)

HH [FREREES A cc Aeff
HiAr dB/km nm um2
FuLa 7 0.225 1459 718
WEa7 0.232 1463 72.3
a7 0.225 1350 71.1
E 0.227 1392 715

{£3:38%, Aeff OFIMEIZF 023 dB/km, 72 um? (@1550

nm) THhorzo BEIT7TONL U FEHOEE L) —T NV
By bFTHE(Lce) idhbar s NICHEa 7 ThE o

TEDLREDODMHE 2> TV BED, AMHIZ1528 nmTH
N, CHLNNY FEREICEHEELRIZS v, &2 TOITIZH
LCHEa 700 h—2 % I5E LR %E, BEa7r
AOETHALDZOA =27 OEFMEE &£ B ICRSIZRT .
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B a 77 oA h—=213f-32dBTH B Z DR S Tz,
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HLCBY, HEE ) OFFEPEH SN CTnD 2 L 2ERL 72,
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A Maximum XT from the neighboring core

B Minimum XT from the neighboring core

© Sum of XT from all the neighboring cores © Mean XT from the neighboring core
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Crosstalk (XT) from the neighboring cores.
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TR LR 2 T o7z ET VN AT T 7 ANITBY
T, F—=7WVh v bAT7PE () ce) 21530 nmBLTIZRED
D, Aeffx 140 um?Ll FIZILKWTREZR 70 7 7 4 VOME %
Tozf® R6IRT MLy FRORBITRSMmMIZB T, H
TR % FEBUVT e 7 R AT OSSR B 7z,

A A 0.17%

0%

—0.4%

®6e btLryFREITOTT AN
Trench type refractive index profile.
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WE1625 nm) OBBRE Y I 2L —Y gy LR a7y
Fx253 uml 34528 TC BER6aTALDITOA N7
AEHMEZ 40 dBUUFICHIZ A 2 TR TH D 2 LD >
72 (X8 —H, FLrFHMTu77 A VERHALEE 2
TEYFIRZBAN=2 TRy M 7HEICHEE
H2be YIalb—varoE, 7—7Wﬁvbi7ﬁ§ﬁ
g a7 TOMPSWMALRVEo i:?t/%%%um
uitfé%%#%é;kﬁ%ﬁaﬁéht (F9). 3512, z=H]
ﬂ%@%ﬁi@tbuuaﬁyF&u@ﬁméwﬁvﬁﬁit
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kmPLF) F ClmBIEELEZ RS L2012, 7Ty FEOHE
fliz 188 um 2 EH 72 (E10),

Crosstalk [dB]

18
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Cross-section of the 7-core fiber.

0
10 = == 1625 nm
~
-20 < 1550 nm
-30 —
20 o~ . -40dBafter 100 km
-50 \\ ~ o
-60 :
70 ! \ ~ -
R ; ~
-80 : \\
1
90 I I I
40 50 ©3 60 70
Core pitch [um]
a7y FEZOA—2 DMK
Relation between core pitch and crosstalk.
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Core pitch [um]
K9 a7VYyFLdhy bt T7HEREOMK
Relation between the core pitch and the cable cutoff }
wavelength. 11 M~V F a7 77 A NOWHEE
Cross-section of fabricated multi core fiber.
1E+00
€ 1E01 ~~ K2 WEYVF T 77 A NORFRE (P42 1550 nm)
£ \ Optical properties of fabricated multi core fiber.
S 1E-02 = oo o
3 0.001 dB/k \ s | oo e L
% 1E03 m . Core Aeff | dee| g e | ;52— | PMD inye
§ N ID (1550 nm| — |1550 nm| 1550 nm | 1550 nm |1550 nm|1550 nm
i 1E-04 i dB/km | nm | dB/km | ps/nm/km |ps/nm2/km| ps/rkm | dB/m
1E-05 85 o 1| 1367 [1478| 0255 | 209 0062 | 011 | 008
160 170 180 190 200 2 1458 |1479| 0.216 20.9 0.062 0.02 0.16
Cladding diameter [um] 3 1419 |1488| 0.204 21.1 0.062 0.06 0.18
10 EEHELED Y T 9 FERKEH 4 1432 | 1468 | 0.204 20.8 0.062 0.07 0.14
Cladding diameter dependence of excess loss. 5 | 1409 |1467| 0229 203 0.062 0.04 013
6 1368 |1469| 0.216 20.6 0.061 0.02 0.17
7 1418 |1480| 0.242 20.7 0.061 0.06 0.18
BN BRI TE, 77OV F AT T 7 A N | 1410 |1476] 0224 | 208 0062 | 005 | 015
TERLL 72 (B11) 0 AeffOFIMHIZ140 um? 2R THY, % " $20 mm (2T 7z & & O TR
EZEFN AR e KAeff FFESEH ST 5 (F2), 7y b
TWEITI500 nm LU FTH 5728, CHL/NY NO(REITHE % 20
RIZE RV, BO5NE1 kmOT 7 A NEBFB 2 0A =2 s |44 _y
DWESRE, ¥32L—3 a2 TOFMBIEE & b IE12 oS Ry
SR WPEER=140 mm 2B 2 B 7R 2 0 A b —2 g 55 02 -
OF¥fE, #1550 nm, 1625 nm& H12-70 dBTH D, < 60 ' 2 1550 nm Sim.
HLI 7 IZBI 2 & COMBET 775 0&FHMEIRR -62 dBT % -65 7 — —1625 nm Sim.
BHotze WEMTHEKRECEIRSNZVOWER, 70X k- G 70 7 B 1550 nm Meas.
ZEARDWERR (#-70 dB) 12X B b NS D, ¥ -75 / A 1625 nm Meas.
3 2 NP . L ,‘,‘ _ _80 Il Il T
Salb—Ta R I, 100 kmiEZ#kZo 70 A b —2710% 0.1 p 10 100 1000
1550 nm 2B W T-52 dB, 1625 nmiZBW T -44 dBAESL Length [km]

ENDHIENHEMSNS,

K12 B#E6a 720045 70X h—2
Simulated value and the measured value of the total
crosstalk from the neighboring 6 cores.

UEXD, Aeff=140 um?2& 1625 nm THOZ O A b—7 -44
dB (100 km {Z3%EKF) 2 W23 5 7 7 A /NOFERHR O % it
L. ZHERREOHET T+ —~ v M EHWIKRERIEEIC
ORISR~ VT IT 77 A NEEH L7z,
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7 7 A NOERYUIZEEEOFE & BRI R IR OHS
DIzOIZHEETH 5. MCF ORRAANOHEL LTIIKT T v
FETHLH L LML EEZHOTWDLZ ED2HH TR
REBEHETHDHEEAL D, FHZ, MCFDZ 5 v FEIEFED
W7 7480125 um LD B REV200 umOFE I, HEE
DOSMF & it L THMET L6, WEMEIC L T2/ RE &
Wb, REMOTY) 74— 02 RS LLELR D L,
BHETCIE, 7V 74— A4 AORBELIZE L, B—F
T55 kmD#200 um2 5 v FD7a7 77 A N&EFEH L7
(F13, %3). B ORELAFEH L oo ETHRORHELD
HEDIAER, T _XTOa 7oL 020 dB/kmPLF (0.188 ~
0200 dB/km) & {RIEZNZ IR 5 2 AT E 72 (R4) s 1550 nm
2B B AeffiZ99 um? & jl% SMF & bz L TRAeff 4
FEHEINTWD, =7y b+ 7E121390 nm, HED
#iZ186 ps/nm/kmTHh o720 THT 7 ANEHNT, &F
LR 12 B W THE STV 56000 km O 5% FEERAFEH
Sz,

77y R
197 um

D E—

a7Ey F
56.1 um

13 ~VvFa7 774 NNOWEHEE
Cross-section of fabricated multi core fiber.

*R3 HESTA—S
Structural parameters.

E “

HHH %E |sovrm| wme | Z’T_ ) 7
Hifiy km um um um
il 55 197 342 56.1

K4 <NV FaAT T 7 ANONFEE
Optical properties of fabricated multicore fiber.

271D
IH HfT S
HH HiA T T 21314135617 FH

dB/km {0.196|0.196|0.196{0.195|0.188|0.192{0.200| 0.195

57ER | ps/nm/km | 185 | 186 | 184 | 186 | 187 | 187 | 186 | 186
A1—7| ps/nm2/km | 0.060 |0.061 [0.060 [0.061 | 0.061 | 0.061|0.061 | 0.061
PMD | ps/+/ km | 004 | 018 | 0.11 [ 0.03 | 0.10 | 0.15 | 0.11 |0.010
Aeff um2 975|987 | 971 | 985|992 | 998 | 98.7 | 985
MFD pm 112|113 | 111 | 112 [ 112 | 11.3 | 11.2 | 11.2
Jec™ nm 1359 | 1394 | 1373 | 1411 | 1411 | 1399 | 1406 | 1393
HiiF=  dB/m 85 | 60 | 7.7 | 45 | 55 | 62 | 46 | 61
* WE1550 nm (=7 Ay M F 7 EEDAL)
*r—=TNhy N ETEE

¢ 20 mm (272 & & o ffFR%

3. FHEAEREEORE

BAIEL727 7 A NOFHIl &, Gl LA RO 720D/ v F
WHSEEIRET 21T 5 720 S 512, BREFESE 2 R I A/
RNFAT T 7 ANDINTG A—FDIESLDEFHER~LFaT
7 7 A N L OFHERE 24T o 72,

31 7Z7A /NN KIVBI Fan-out 7 /31 X

MCF @2l % BIG$ 5 7201218, WAICBEONERT
MCF #{l5E T 2 0 EETH %o HERMETNIC Z L E Tl
FLAMETEOREDITE Yy FOIXS DX TR I TY
BEOMEREAT o720 WEICIZAZ v 77 F RO —EIc L W1k
INTMCF Z HW7zo HMERRZBE1417 . O
S5a7MoEy FNTyEEE]L umBWIZR > TWDE 2
Ohb,

18
16 B b — 44l
14 1 O 4481 — 44481
12
10
8
6
4
2 A IFInE
5w © ¥ ¥ 2 § ¥ © ® 9
~— Q oI oI Q o o o o o —
A7EE Yy FIESDEE [um]

E14 MCFOa7¥Ey FiZbo&
Core pitch distribution of MCF.

MCFOa7E¥y FIEHD 501 umPLNTH 5 T & SRR
TE72DT, FEEEICMCF & D SMF & Ffii 3 5 2 & & Hiat
L, Fan-out7 /34 A% L7zo Fexid7 7 4 NFICHEHHM
HAUTHIRETH LI DS T 747353 KVEID Fan-out 7
INA A (FBF) & 7R LEREICE A L 72, 155 172 FBF Ol
BER#R151257T, 220OFBF # MCF (¥ : 5 m) O
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WCHLESE Lo a7 70 A —213-64 dBLLFTH -

7oo F72. N=39 > 7FIVDOFBF & MCF # iU L7z &

PR R 2 R161CR T, X160#E D), Z oEkiiEIK I

035 dBELFTH Y, MCFEHliD 7Dl EThi T & x
AL 72,

15 7 7 A4 23Ny Kok
Optical microscope image of the end face of FBF.

05 — N 21 cores
Avg. | 0.206 = 001
04 —*— 002
% Max. | 0.33 —— 003
%03
k]
8
= 02
%)
01
O |
(1 )(2 3 4 5 6 7]
Center Core-ID Outer

16 7 7 A /N> F)v & MCF ot (FigfH)
Splice loss of the seven cores between FBF and MCEF.

3.2 MCF R O@&E et

MCF Ol % #§ZAL 3 2 -0 3SR  EETH 5,
AAEREORBROETH LR LEELLTT 7274 THL
(Active alignment; JGIFE & /8T X — % % JIWT/8T —F0),
235 3 70 (Passive alignment; MCF O~ — 71 % @l 28D 7
AFIZTHRI L CHRG) 02007 7u —F 12 TGS L 72, K5,
171R$H Y, #RE L CmE oL TRE 22T
3, ARTH03dBUL N CRIAATTREZR & & & HERE L 720

%5 MCF F+tomgEiEk
Comparison of the maximum and the average value of
the splice loss of MCF actively or passively aligned.

@1310 nm @1550 nm

N |Max.(dB) | Ave.(dB) |Max.(dB) | Ave.(dB)

Active | Center core | 3 | 0019 0.010 0.039 0.022

alignment| Quter core | 18| 0285 0.085 0.295 0.145

Passive | Center core | 3 | 0.063 0.032 0.038 0.031

alignment | Quter core |18| 0155 | 0062 | 0198 | 0.119

- Active@1310 nm
—— Active@1550 nm

-8~ Passive@1310 nm
0.2 —

—A~ Passive@1550 nm

0.15

0.1

Splice loss (dB)

0.05

Core ID

17 MCF @ 2 7 EORiE#H %k
Average value of the splice loss of each core.
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VT AT T 7 AN R L7 v VvFa T T AN
VER TR O RGO MlA, 50 km %R A2~ VF I
T 7 7 ANOIERAZTRE S L7z, Bl TAERE LD 720Dy
FVERERL L <V F a7 7 7 A WAL OSSOV T
WA 21T o720 S~ IVFaT 7 7 A NOEMIZINT 72
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